
Planning Commission Advertised Public Hearing Date: 7/5/2022 
Board of Commissioners Advertised Public Hearing Date: 7/26/2022 (Public Hearing Held / 
Action Tabled to 12/06/2022) 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

Case Number: CIC2022-00016 
Current Zoning: R-TH (Single-Family Residence Townhouse District)
Request: Change in Conditions
Additional Request: Variance and Buffer Reduction Waiver
Address: 4925 Stone Mountain Highway
Map Number: R6062 017B
Site Area: 26.74 acres
Units: 149
Proposed Development: Townhouses
2022 Commission District: District 2 – Commissioner Ku 
Character Areas: Community Mixed Use 

Staff Recommendation:  APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS    

Planning Commission 
Recommendation:   APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS    

Subject Site 



Applicant: Ensite Civil Consulting, LLC               Owner: Parkhaven Partners, LLC 
 131 Prominence Court, Suite 230  810 Sanders Road, Suite A 
 Dawsonville, GA 30534  Cumming, GA 30041 
    
Contact: Jim King Contact Phone: 678.316.3572 

 
 
Zoning History 
 
The subject property is zoned R-TH (Single-Family Residence Townhouse District). A 1973 areawide 
rezoned the property from R-100 (Single-Family Residence District) to RM (Multi-Family Residence 
District). Two 1987 comprehensive rezoning cases, CZ-51-3-87 and CZ-52-3-87, rezoned the property 
from RM to O-I (Office-Institutional District) and C-2 (General Business District). A 1997 rezoning case, 
RZ-97-090, rezoned the front portion of the property from O-I and C-2 to C-2 for a shopping center. A 
2017 rezoning case, RZM2017-00003, rezoned the property from C-2 and O-I to R-TH for townhouses. 
This request is a change in conditions from this approval.  
 
Existing Site Condition 
 
The subject site is a 26.74-acre parcel located along Stone Mountain Highway, east of its intersection 
with Pucketts Drive. The site has been partially graded but there are larges areas with dense vegetation, 
mainly on the northern and western portions of the site. The property is an outparcel of the adjacent 
Lowe’s shopping center. A shared detention pond exists at the northeast corner of the property which 
serves the existing commercial development and the townhouse development. Access to the site is 
provided by a private stub driveway which connects to the Lowe’s parking lot and the other commercial 
outparcels along Stone Mountain Highway. A sidewalk is present along the Stone Mountain Highway 
road frontage. A stream is located along the rear property line. The property generally slopes down 
approximately 40 feet from the road frontage to the center of the site as a result of the previous 
grading. The nearest Gwinnett County Transit stop is located approximately 7.1 miles from the subject 
site. 
 
Surrounding Use and Zoning 
 
The subject site is surrounded by commercial and residential uses. Additional residential properties are 
located further north and west. Commercial and retail developments, including the adjacent Lowe’s 
shopping center, are present to the south and east along Stone Mountain Highway. The following is a 
summary of surrounding uses and zoning:   
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Project Summary 
 
The applicant requests a change in conditions for a 26.74-acre property zoned R-TH to allow for 
townhouses, including: 
 A change in conditions of case RZM2017-00003. The applicant is requesting revisions to the 

following conditions: 
• Condition 1.E. “The development shall be designed so that units shall provide sole access 

via alleys and shall have rear entry garages. Units located along the periphery of the site 
may have street facing garages. Developer and Designer shall work to produce a concept 
plan that creates a pedestrian oriented community that incorporates gathering spaces, 
pocket parks, pedestrian facilities, and other design aspects that will create a sense of 
community. Final concept plan shall be submitted for review and approval by the Director 
of Planning and Development prior to any permitting.” The applicant is requesting the 
condition be amended to state “All units shall have rear entry garages accessed by 
alleys except those along the periphery and those where topographic conditions restrict 
rear access. Units allowed as Front Entry are identified on the Rezoning Exhibit as Unit 
numbers: 73 thru 77 and 87 thru 149. All others shall be rear entry garages with alleys.   

• Condition 3.A. “Provide roundabout at entrance location to the townhome development as 
shown on site plan provided dated December 2, 2016. Final design shall be submitted to 
the Gwinnett Department of Transportation for review and approval.” The applicant is 
requesting to remove this condition in its entirety. 

• The applicant states that the request is the result of topographical challenges on the site 
as well as an inability to construct the required roundabout due to truck ingress and 
egress on the Lowe’s property.  

 149 front and rear entry townhouses, yielding a net density of 5.57 units per acre. 
 Townhouse units with a minimum of 1,800 square feet of heated floor area.   
 A full access driveway connecting to an existing driveway within the adjacent Lowe’s shopping 

center. Access to Stone Mountain Highway is provided off-site from one limited access 
driveway and one full access, signalized driveway. 

 24-foot-wide internal public streets with five-foot sidewalks located on both sides. 
 A five-foot wide sidewalk along Stone Mountain Highway with a direct pedestrian connection to 

the site. 
 A 35-foot-wide undisturbed buffer along the western property line. 
 A stream buffer and an additional impervious setback along the stream at the rear of the 

property. 

Location Land Use Zoning Density 
Proposed Townhouses R-TH 5.57 units per acre 

North Single-Family Residential R-100 1.78 units per acre 
East  Commercial  

Undeveloped 
C-2 
O-I 

N/A 
N/A 

South Commercial C-2 N/A 
West Commercial 

Single-Family Residential 
Single-Family Residential 

Undeveloped 

C-2 
RMD 
R-100 

O-I 

N/A 
2.27 units per acre 
1.11 units per acre 

N/A 
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 8.6 acres of common space throughout the site, including five pocket parks, and a greenway 
trail within the stream buffer.  

 A stormwater management facility located at the northeast corner of the property. 
 No guest parking is proposed for this development. 
 Facades finished with brick and stacked stone, with accents of siding and board and batten. 

 
 
Zoning and Development Standards 
 
The applicant is requesting a change in conditions in the R-TH, Single-Family Residence Townhouse 
District. The following is a summary of applicable development standards from the Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO): 

* The applicant requests to decrease the number of guest parking spaces from 38 spaces to 0 spaces. 
** The applicant requests a reduction of a required 35-foot zoning buffer along the western property 
line to 0 feet.  
 
Waiver Request 
 
In addition to the change in conditions request, the applicant is seeking a waiver from the following 
provision of Title III of the UDO: 
 

1. Section 610-20.5. Minimum Buffer Requirements: 
 

A. Required buffers shall be provided in conformity [with] Table 610.0 “Table of Minimum 
Buffer Requirements”. 
 

I. A 35-foot undisturbed zoning buffer adjacent to R-100 zoned property. 
 

The applicant requests a reduction of a required 35-foot zoning buffer along the western property line 
to 0 feet.  
 

Standard Required Proposed Meets Standard? 
Building Height Maximum 35’ 35’ YES 

External Front Yard Setback Minimum 10’ >10’ YES 
External Side Yard Setback Minimum 20’ >20’ YES 
External Rear Yard Setback Minimum 20’ >20’ YES 

Off-street Parking Minimum 3 spaces per unit or 
447 spaces 

4 spaces per unit 
or 596 spaces 

YES 

Guest Parking Minimum 0.25 spaces per unit 
or 38 spaces 

0 spaces NO* 

Landscaped Setback  Minimum 10’ 10’ YES 
Heated Floor Area Minimum 1,400 square feet  1,800 square feet YES 

Density Maximum 10 units per acre 5.57 units per acre YES 
Open Space Minimum 15% or 4.01 acres 32.2% or 8.6 acres YES 

Zoning Buffer R-100 – 35’ (along northern line) 
R-100 – 35’ (along western line) 

>35’ 
0’ 

YES 
NO** 
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Variance Request 
 
In addition to the change in conditions and special use permit requests, the applicant is seeking 
variances from the following provisions of Title II of the UDO: 
 

1. Section 210-100.6., Site and Architectural Design Standards. 
 
A. Additional guest parking for townhouse developments shall be provided at a ratio of 0.25 

space per dwelling unit.  
 

I. 38 spaces guest parking spaces required for 149 townhouse units. 
 

The applicant requests to decrease the number of guest parking spaces from 38 spaces to 0 spaces. 
 
Internal and External Agency Review 
 
In addition to these Development Standards, the applicant must meet all other UDO requirements 
related to infrastructure improvements. Internal and external agency review comments are attached 
(Exhibit E).  Standard site and infrastructure improvements will also be required related to 
transportation, stormwater, water, and sewer utilities.  Recommended improvements not already 
required by the UDO have been added as staff recommended conditions. 
 
Staff Analysis 
 
Change in Conditions Request Analysis: According to the UDO, if a proposed amendment is for the 
rezoning of property and involves a change in zoning classification or a change in conditions the 
Department shall evaluate the request and make a recommendation with respect to the standards 
governing exercise of zoning power as defined in Section 270-20.5. After this evaluation, staff makes 
the following findings based on the standards from the UDO: 
 

A. Whether a proposed change in conditions will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use 
and development of adjacent and nearby property. 

 
The site is surrounded by single-family subdivisions as well as commercial developments 
located along Stone Mountain Highway. The site was previously approved for a townhouse 
development pursuant to RZM2017-00003. This request is similar in nature to the previously 
approved development, maintaining the same number of units and a similar layout. The 
proposed change in conditions would be suitable given the surrounding use and development.  

 
B. Whether a proposed change in conditions will adversely affect the existing use or usability of 

adjacent or nearby property. 
 

The proposed change in conditions seeks to modify the previously approved townhouse 
development to reconfigure access to the site, as well as change a portion of the site layout, 
due to topographical constraints and access issues with the adjacent Lowe’s property. The 
proposed change in conditions will not negatively impact neighboring properties.  
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C. Whether the property to be affected by a proposed change in conditions has a reasonable 
economic use as currently zoned. 

 
The property has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned. 

 
D. Whether the proposed change in conditions will result in a use which will or could cause an 

excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools. 
 

An increase in impacts on public facilities would be anticipated in the form of traffic, utility 
demand, stormwater runoff; however, these impacts would be mitigated with appropriate 
conditions, site development requirements, and planning. An increased impact is anticipated on 
school enrollment. Agency review comments related to any potential improvements concerning 
this rezoning and change in conditions request is attached (Exhibit E). 

 
E. Whether the proposed change in conditions is in conformity with the policy and intent of the 

Unified Plan and Future Development Map. 
 
The 2040 Unified Plan Future Development Map indicates that the subject property lies within 
the Community Mixed-Use Character Area.  The Character Area intends for activity nodes and 
connecting areas located along major corridors, including commercial and residential uses. The 
proposed scale of the project meets many of the previously approved conditions in RZM2017-
00003. Therefore, the proposed project is in conformance with the policy and intent of the 
Unified Plan and Future Development Map.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of 
the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the proposed 
change in conditions. 

 
The property is located along Stone Mountain Highway, near its major intersection with Park 
Place Boulevard and Rockbridge Road. This area has experienced growth in recent years, with 
multiple residential and commercial infill developments in the nearby area. The proposed 
change in conditions on the property does not affect the previously approved density for the 
townhouse project. The subject site’s density, along with its proximity to multiple commercial 
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centers, has the potential to create a pedestrian friendly mixed-use environment in keeping with 
the intent of the Character Area. The proposed change in conditions would be appropriate given 
the development of the surrounding area.  
 

Waiver Request Analysis: When considering waivers from Title III of the UDO, staff is required to review 
whether an undue hardship may result from strict compliance with the regulations and that approval 
would not adversely affect the general public welfare or nullify the intent of the Development 
Regulations. In addition, there must be a determination that there are unusual topographical or other 
exceptional conditions. Staff makes the following findings related to the waiver request: 

 
The western property line is adjacent to R-100 and RMD zoned properties. The applicant 
requests to reduce a required 35-foot zoning buffer adjacent to a R-100 zoned parcel to 0 feet.  
The waiver is needed to perform grading in the area to install a retaining wall.  The proposed 
retaining wall will be roughly 35 feet from the property line. The remainder of the properties 
along the western property line are zoned RM (Multi-Family Residence District), which do not 
require a zoning buffer adjacent to an R-TH. The remainder of the R-100 zoned properties along 
the northern property line will retain the required 35-foot buffer. Therefore, reducing the buffer 
would not adversely affect the general public welfare or nullify the intent of the Development 
Regulations. 
 

Variance Request Analysis: The standards for granting variances are outlined in Section 270-100.7 of 
the Unified Development Ordinance. Staff makes the following findings related to the 
variance requests: 
 
The requested variance is to reduce the required guest parking for R-TH zoned properties from 38 
spaces to 0 spaces. The previously approved townhouse development did not require guest parking at 
the time it was approved.  The variance request is not a result of a hardship, but instead are a result of 
the applicant’s design preference in order to retain as much of the character of the originally approved 
development as possible. However, given the topographical constraints of the site and a provision of 
common area well in excess of the requirements of the Development Standards, a variance from this 
requirement would not nullify the intent of the UDO.  In addition, each townhouse unit will provide four 
parking spaces, two in the garage and two in the driveway, which is one more than R-TH requires.  
Therefore, the proposed development will provide 149 additional parking spaces than required.   
 
Staff Recommendation 
 
Based on the staff’s evaluation of the request and the standards governing exercise of zoning power, 
the Department of Planning and Development recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the 
change in conditions request. 
 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the following waiver:  
 

1. Section 210-100.6., to reduce from a 35-foot-wide undisturbed buffer to a 0-foot-wide buffer 
along the property zoned R-100 to the west. 

 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the following variance request: 
  

1. Section 210-100.6., to decrease the number of guest parking spaces from 38 spaces to 0 
spaces. 
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Planning Commission Recommendation  
 
Based on the staff’s evaluation of the rezoning application, information presented at the public hearing, 
and the Planning Commission’s consideration of the standards governing the exercise of zoning power 
related to this application, the Planning Commission recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of 
the rezoning request.  
 
Planning Commission recommends APPROVAL of the following waiver:  
 

1. Section 210-100.6., to reduce from a 35-foot-wide undisturbed buffer to a 0-foot-wide buffer 
along the property zoned R-100 to the west. 

 
Planning Commission recommends DENIAL of the following variance request: 
  

1. Section 210-100.6., to decrease the number of guest parking spaces from 38 spaces to 0 
spaces. 

 
Planning Commission Recommended Conditions (includes Staff Recommended Conditions)  
 
NOTE: The conditions below are those from RZM2017-00003 with suggested changes in bold or 
strikethrough.  
 
Approval as R-TH (Single-Family Residence Townhouse District), subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. To restrict the use of the property as follows: 
o Attached townhouse dwellings and accessory uses not to exceed 149 units for a 

maximum density of 5.6 units per acre. 
 

o Buildings shall be constructed of brick or stacked stone on four sides, with minor 
treatments (i.e., gables, bay windows, chimneys) of fiber cement shake or siding. 
Architectural elevations shall be submitted for review and approval by the Director of 
Planning and Development. Department of Planning and Development. 
 

o The minimum heated floor area per dwelling unit shall be 1,800 square feet.  
 

o All units shall have at least a double-car garage. 
 

o The development shall be designed so that units shall provide sole access via alleys and 
shall have rear entry garages. Units located along the periphery of the site may have 
street facing garages. Developer and Designer shall work to produce a concept plan that 
creates a pedestrian oriented community that incorporates gathering spaces, pocket 
parks, pedestrian facilities, and other design aspects that will create a sense of 
community. Final concept plan shall be submitted for review and approval by the 
Director of Planning and Development prior to any permitting. All units shall have rear 
entry garages accessed by alleys except those along the periphery and those where 
topographic conditions restrict rear access. Units allowed as front entry are identified 
on the Rezoning Exhibit as unit numbers 73 through 77 and 87 through 149.  
 

o No portion of a private lot shall be located in any required buffer.  
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o A mandatory homeowners association shall be incorporated which provides for building 

and grounds maintenance, repair, insurance and working capital. Said association must 
also include declarations and by laws including rules and said regulations which shall at 
minimum regulate and control the following: 
 

i. Exterior home maintenance to include roofing and painting. 
 

ii. All grounds and common area maintenance, including detention facilities. 
 

iii. Exterior fence maintenance to include the requirement that any graffiti shall be 
repaired and repainted within 72 hours.  
 

iv. Restrictions on single-family residential use only of units. No more than ten 
percent of the total units may be leased by individual owners at any time. 
 

2. To satisfy the following site development considerations: 
 

o All grassed areas shall be sodded. 
 

o All utilities shall be placed underground. 
 

o Natural vegetation shall remain on the property until the issuance of a development 
permit. 
 

o The Stone Mountain Highway frontage and project entrance shall be landscaped by the 
developer and maintained by the Homeowners Association. Entrance shall include a 
masonry entrance feature and fence. The fence may be constructed as a solid brick or 
stacked stone wall, or as a wrought iron-style fence with brick or stacked stone columns 
(max. 30-feet on-center). Landscape, entrance feature, and fencing plans shall be 
subject to review and approval of the Director of Planning and Development. Department 
of Planning and Development. 
 

o Provide five pocket parks, with a minimum of 8,000 square feet within the development 
to include, at a minimum, a gazebo and permanent benches. At least one park shall 
include playground equipment subject to the review and approval of the Director of 
Planning and Development. Department of Planning and Development. 
 

o Provide pedestrian access to adjacent Lowe’s shopping center development with 
sidewalks and landscaping which shall include a twenty-foot replanted landscape strip 
with three rows of evergreen landscaping and a six-foot tall privacy fence. Submit 
landscape plan for review and approval by the Director of Planning and Development. 
Department of Planning and Development. 
 

o A landscape strip planted to buffer standards shall be installed along the western 
property line where adjacent to R-100 properties.   
 

3. To abide by the following requirements, dedications and improvements: 
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o Provide roundabout at entrance location to the townhome development as shown on 
site plan provided dated December 2, 2016. Final design shall be submitted to the 
Gwinnett Department of Transportation for review and approval.  
 

o The developer shall provide landscaping or water containment improvements, i.e. 
pervious parking, in-ground cisterns or similar, to be approved by the Director of 
Planning and Development. Department of Planning and Development, in an attempt to 
minimize the stormwater runoff on the property. 
 

o No vehicular access onto Pucketts Drive and Rockhaven Drive shall be allowed.  
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Exhibits: 

 
A. Site Visit Photos 
B. Previously Approved Resolution 
C. Site Plan 
D. Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards 
E. Internal and External Agency Review Comments 
F. Maps 
G. Application and Disclosure of Campaign Contributions 
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Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos 
 

 

View of adjacent Lowe’s shopping center and parking lot 

 

View of property from proposed driveway access 
 

CIC2022-00016 Page 12 of 44 LW



 

 

View of property from proposed driveway access 
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Exhibit B: Previously Approved Resolution 
 

[attached] 
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CASE NUMBER RZM2017-00003 
GCID 2017-0145 

GWINNETT COUNTY 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

LAWRENCEVILLE, GEORGIA 

RESOLUTION ENTITLED: Amendment to the Official Zoning Map of Gwinnett County 

ADOPTION DATE: JUNE 6. 2017 

At the regular meeting of the Gwinnett County Board of Commissioners held in the 
Gwinnett Justice and Administration Center, Auditorium, 75 Langley Drive, Lawrenceville, 
Georgia. 

Name 
Charlotte J. Nash, Chairman 
Jace Brooks, District I 
Lynette Howard, District 2 
Tom my Hunter, District 3 
John Heard, District 4 

Present 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

Vote 
Aye 
Aye 
Aye 
Nay 
Nay 

On motion of COMM. HOWARD, which carried a 3-2 vote, the following Resolution 

to Amend the Official Zoning Map of Gwinnett County is hereby adopted: 

WHEREAS, the Municipal-Gwinnett County Planning Commission has held a duly 

advertised public hearing and has filed a formal recommendation with the Gwinnett County 

Board of Commissioners upon an Application to Amend the Official Zoning Map from 

C-2 & 0-1 to R-TH by US LAND INVESTMENTS for the proposed use as TOWNHOMES on a 

tract of land described by the attached legal description, which is incorporated herein and made 

a part hereof by reference; and 

WHEREAS, notice to the public regarding said Amendment to the Official Zoning Map 

has been duly published in THE GWINNETT DAILY POST, the Official News Organ of 

Gwinnett County; and 
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CASE NUMBER RZM2017-00003 
GCID 2017-0145 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held by the Gwinnett County Board of 

Commissioners on MARCH 28, 2017 and objections were filed. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Gwinnett County Board of 

Commissioners, that the aforesaid application to amend the Official Zoning Map from 

C-2 & 0-1 to R-TH is hereby APPROVED with the following enumerated conditions: 

I. To restrict the use of the property as follows: 

A Attached townhouse dwellings and accessory uses not to exceed 149 units for a 

maximum density of 5.6 units per acre. 

B. Buildings shall be constructed of brick or stacked stone on four sides, with minor 
treatments (i.e., gables, bay windows, chimneys) of fiber cement shake or siding. 
Architectural elevations shall be submitted for review and approval by the 
Director of Planning and Development. 

C. The minimum heated floor area per dwelling unit shall be 1,800 square feet. 

D. All units shall have at least a double-car garage. 

E. The development shall be designed so that units shall provide sole access via alleys 
and shall have rear entry garages. Units located along the periphery of the site may 
have street facing garages. Developer and Designer shall work to produce a 
concept plan that creates a pedestrian oriented community that incorporates 
gathering spaces, pocket parks, pedestrian facilities, and other design aspects that 
will create a sense of community. Final concept plan shall be submitted for review 
and approval by the Director of Planning and Development prior to any 

permitting. 

F. No portion of a private lot shall be located in any required buffer. 

G. A mandatory homeowners association shall be incorporated which provides for 
building and grounds maintenance, repair, insurance and working capital. Said 
association must also include declarations and by laws including rules and 

regulations which shall at minimum regulate and control the following: 

I. Exterior home maintenance to include roofing and painting. 

2. All grounds and common area maintenance, including detention facilities. 

3. Exterior fence maintenance to include the 1·equirement that any graffiti shall be 
repaired and repainted within 72 hours. 
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CASE NUMBER RZM2017-00003 
GCID 2017-0145 

4. Restrictions on single-family residential use only of units. No more than ten 
percent of the total units may be leased by individual owners at any time. 

2. To satisfy the following site development considerations: 

A All grassed areas shall be sodded. 

B. All utilities shall be placed underground. 

C. Natural vegetation shall remain on the property until the issuance of a development 

permit. 

D. The Stone Mountain Highway frontage and project entt'ance shall be landscaped by 

the developer and maintained by the Homeowner's Association. Entrance shall 

include a masonry entrance feature and fence. The fence may be constructed as a 

solid br·ick or stacked stone wall, or as a wrought iron-style fence with brick or 

stacked stone columns (max. 30-feet on-center). Landscape, entrance feature, and 

fencing plans shall be subject to review and approval of the Director of Planning and 

Development. 

E. Provide five pocket parks, with a minimum of 8,000 square feet within the 

development to include, at a minimum, a gazebo and permanent benches. At least 

one park shall include playground equipment subject to the review and approval of 

the Director of Planning and Development. 

F. Provide pedestrian access to adjacent Lowe's shopping center development with 

sidewalks and landscaping which shall include a twenty-foot replanted landscape 

strip with three rows of evergreen landscaping and a six-foot tall privacy fence. 

Submit landscape plan for review and approval by the Director of Planning and 

Development. 

3. To abide by the following requirements, dedications and improvements: 

A Provide roundabout at entrance location to the townhome development as shown 

on site plan provided dated December 2, 2016. Final design shall be submitted to 

the Gwinnett Department of Transportation for review and approval. 

B. The developer shall provide landscaping or water containment improvements, i.e. 

pervious parking, in-ground cisterns or similar, to be approved by the Director of 

Planning and Development, in an attempt to minimize the stormwater runoff on the 

property. 
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CASE NUMBER RZM2017-00003 
GCID 2017-0145 

C. No vehicular access onto Pucketts Drive and Rockhaven Dr·ive shall be allowed. 

GWINNETT COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Date Signed: --1--1/-v--+"/d.......__,_,J'-'---tj )_._\ -=J-1---- -
ATTEST: 
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Exhibit C: Site Plan 
 

[attached] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CIC2022-00016 Page 25 of 44 LW



OWNER/DEVELOPER:

24-HOUR CONTACT:

ENCLAVE AT
LAKE LUCERNE
(SDP2017-00058)

fka
PARKHAVEN

PROJECT:

LOCATED IN:
LAND LOTS 57 & 62

6th DISTRICT, 1st SECTION,
GWINNETT COUNTY,

GEORGIA
PARCEL #: 6-062-017B

CPL#: 2017-00011

SHEET TITLE:

SHEET:

131 Prominence Court, Suite 230
Dawsonville, GA  30534
Mobile: 770-597-8813
Contact: Corey Gutherie, PE, CFM
Email: Corey.Gutherie@ensiteconsulting.com

SHEET REVISIONS

STAMP:

DRAWING DATE: 2022-04-18
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NOTIFY GWINNETT
INSPECTOR AT (678) 518-6000
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PHONE:  (770) 480-2491
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Exhibit D: Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards 
 

[attached] 
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LETTER  OF  INTENT 

 

The subject property is Tax Parcel #6062 017B whose physical address is 4925 
Stone Mountain Hwy, Lilburn GA.  The subject property was successfully Rezoned 
to R-TH on March 28, 2017.  The applicant, Ensite Civil Consulting, seeks to 
Change the following Conditions of Zoning that were bound with RZM 2017-
00003: 

Condition #3.A.  requiring the construction of a Round-a-Bout at the entrance.  
Lowes holds a deed restriction and protective covenant on this property and will 
not allow us to construct a Round-a-Bout due to their truck ingress-egress.  We 
request this condition be stricken/removed. 
 
 
Condition #1.E.  requiring all units, except those along the periphery, to be rear 
entry garages with alleys.  We request this be changed to the following:  All units 
shall have rear entry garages accessed by alleys except those along the 
periphery and those where topographic conditions restrict rear access.  Units 
allowed as Front Entry are identified on the Rezoning Exhibit as Unit numbers: 73 
thru 77 and 87 thru149.  All other shall be rear entry garages with alleys. 
 
The applicant also hereby requests (2) variances that were previously 
overlooked by the applicant: 
 

1) The applicant requests to vary from Section 210-100.6 A11c, which requires 
0.25 parking spaces per unit for guest parking.  The proposed 
development will have 2-car garages and each unit will have a driveway 
wide enough to accommodate 2 guest parking spaces; therefore, the  
requirement for guest parking will be met on each lot.  This design satisfies 
the intent of the ordinance without having additional paved parking 
areas, making it more environmentally friendly. 

2) The applicant requests to eliminate the buffer requirement adjacent to 
Tax Parcel #6062 154.  Strangely, this adjacent lot is still zoned R100, while 
all the other adjacent lots are zoned RMD.  The variance will allow the 
entire western property line to be treated equally. 
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Exhibit E: Internal and External Agency Review Comments 

[attached] 
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Department of Planning and Development 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

 

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed 
Revised 7/26/2021

 

  
TRC Meeting Date:   5.18.22 
Department/Agency Name:  Transportation  
Reviewer Name:  Brent Hodges 
Reviewer Title:  Construction Manager 1  
Reviewer Email Address:  Brent.Hodges@gwinnettcounty.com 

Case Number:  CIC2022-00016 

Case Address:  4925 Stone Mountain Highway 
                                      Comments:        X      YES      NO  

1  Stone Mountain Highway (SR 10) is a principal arterial. ADT = 59,300. 

2  7.1 miles to nearest transit facility (#2335429) located at Lawrenceville Highway and  
Rockbridge Road (Citgo). 

3     

4     

5     

6    

7    

   Recommended Zoning Conditions:          YES  X  NO  
1     

2     

3     

4     

5    

6    

7    
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Department of Planning and Development 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

 

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed 
Revised 7/26/2021

 

 
TRC Meeting Date: Wednesday, May 18, 2022 
Department/Agency Name: DWR 
Reviewer Name: Mike Pappas 
Reviewer Title: GIS Planning Manager 
Reviewer Email Address: Michael.Pappas@gwinnettcounty.com  
Case Number:  CIC2022-00016 
Case Address:  4925 Stone Mountain Highway 
                                     Comments:       X     YES    NO 
1 Water: The development may connect to an existing 12-inch water main located on the 

north right-of-way of Stone Mountain Highway. 
2 Sewer: A Sewer Capacity Request must be submitted to confirm capacity. 

3 Sewer: The developer should contact DWR to discuss sewer connection options. 

4 Sewer: A public pump station may be required. 

5   

6  

7  

  Recommended Zoning Conditions:         YES X NO 
1   

2   

3   

4   

5  

6  

7  
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Water & Sewer
Utility Map

Water Comments:

Sewer Comments:

Water Availability:

Sewer Availability:

Water and Sewer Design and Construction Requirements:

Private Road Developments:

                                 Water demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing or extensions of existing water mains in order to meet Gwinnett County Standards and fire flow demands. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the
responsibility of the development.  Current Gwinnett County Standards require a minimum of 12” pipe size for commercial developments and a minimum of 8” pipe size for residential developments.  Additionally, connection to a minimum of 12” and 8” mains are required for
commercial and residential developments, respectively. It is the responsibility of the developer’s engineer to confirm pressure and volumes are available for the development.
                                   A Sewer Capacity Certification must be obtained from Gwinnett County to confirm the existing system can serve the development.  Sewer demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing and/or extensions of existing sewer mains,
and/or upsizing of an existing pump station, and/or installation of a new pump station. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the responsibility of the development. The developer shall provide easements for future sewer connection to all locations
designated by Gwinnett County during plan review.

                                                                                                        Extensions of the water and/or sanitary sewer systems within the subject development must conform to this department’s policies, Gwinnett County’s ordinances, and the Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Design and
Construction Standards and Specifications, dated April 5th, 2016. Subsequent to design, construction, inspection, and final acceptance of the required utilities, service would then become available under the applicable utility permit rate schedules.
                                                    Any development with private roads must comply with the Standard Policy Requirement for the Installation of Water and Sanitary Sewer Mains within Private Developments.  This policy stipulates minimum easement requirements and location of
public mains and appurtenances, among other requirements.

#7 Flow Management

#* Pump StaƟon

#7 Regional

!R Manhole

G!. Hydrant

City Effluent Ouƞall
Sewer Collector
Sewer Interceptor

Water Main

Reuse Main

Sewer Force Main

The development may connect to an existing 12-inch water main located on the north right-of-way of Stone Mountain Highway..

A Sewer Capacity Request must be submitted to confirm capacity. The developer should contact DWR to discuss sewer connection options. A public pump station may be required.

R-TH

June 2022

12 Inch

6 Inch

6062
017B

PUCKETTS DR

ROCK HAVEN DR



Residential Rezoning Impact on Local Schools
Prepared for Gwinnett County BOC, June, 2022

Proposed Zoning 

Approximate Student Projections
School Forecast Capacity +/- Cap. Forecast Capacity +/- Cap. Forecast Capacity +/- Cap. from Proposed Developments

Parkview HS 3,208 2,900 308 3,240 2,900 340 3,224 2,900 324 25
CIC2022-00016 Trickum MS 2,160 1,775 385 2,182 1,775 407 2,170 1,775 395 18

Mountain Park ES 618 450 168 609 450 159 621 450 171 32
South Gwinnett HS 2,735 2,750 -15 2,790 2,750 40 2,832 2,750 82 5

RZM2022-00019 Snellville MS 913 1,625 -712 922 1,625 -703 931 1,625 -694 4
Norton ES 946 1,300 -354 955 1,300 -345 965 1,300 -335 6
Collins Hill HS 2,730 2,625 105 2,773 2,625 148 2,800 2,625 175 29

RZM2022-00021 Creekland MS 1,911 2,100 -189 1,892 2,100 -208 1,915 2,100 -185 21
Walnut Grove ES 789 1,200 -411 801 1,200 -399 813 1,200 -387 38
Peachtree Ridge HS 3,262 3,050 212 3,295 3,050 245 3,271 3,050 221 16

RZM2022-00022 Northbrook MS 882 1,025 -143 870 1,025 -155 879 1,025 -146 12
& RZM2022-00023 Jackson ES 1,426 1,475 -49 1,440 1,475 -35 1,455 1,475 -20 21

Mill Creek HS 2,915 2,800 115 2,633 2,800 -167 2,596 2,800 -204 2
RZR2022-00011 Osborne MS 1,658 1,575 83 1,646 1,575 71 1,671 1,575 96 1

Duncan Creek ES 1,319 1,300 19 1,345 1,300 45 1,372 1,300 72 2
South Gwinnett HS 2,735 2,750 -15 2,790 2,750 40 2,832 2,750 82 20

RZR2022-00014 Grace Snell MS 1,262 1,200 62 1,281 1,200 81 1,300 1,200 100 14
Rosebud ES 959 1,200 -241 968 1,200 -232 983 1,200 -217 26
Berkmar HS 3,034 2,925 109 3,140 2,925 215 3,234 2,925 309 5

RZR2022-00016 Berkmar MS 1,135 1,100 35 1,122 1,100 22 1,097 1,100 -3 4
Hopkins ES 1,064 1,500 -436 1,047 1,500 -453 1,035 1,500 -465 7
Dacula HS 2,565 2,550 15 2,670 2,550 120 2,748 2,550 198 21

RZR2022-00017 Dacula MS 1,852 1,900 -48 1,906 1,900 6 1,962 1,900 62 15
Mulberry ES 750 975 -225 773 975 -202 796 975 -179 27
South Gwinnett HS 2,735 2,750 -15 2,790 2,750 40 2,832 2,750 82 13

RZR2022-00018 Snellville MS 913 1,625 -712 922 1,625 -703 931 1,625 -694 10
Norton ES 946 1,300 -354 955 1,300 -345 965 1,300 -335 18

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
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Exhibit F: Maps 

[attached] 
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Exhibit G: Application and Disclosure of Campaign Contributions 

[attached] 
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Gwinnett County Planning Division 
Change in Conditions Application 

Last Updated 10/2021 

CHANGE IN CONDITIONS APPLICATION 

AN APPLICATION TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA 

NAME: Ensil e Civil Consulting, LLC

ADDRESS: 131 Prorninence Court, Suite 230

CITY: Dawsonville

STATE:UA ZIP: 30534�"------

PHONE: (678) 3 l 6--1572

EMAIL: j im(ri�kingconsulting.intc>

. . ' . . . . PROPERJYOWNERJNFORIVIAJION*· ... 
·

NAME: Parkhaven Partners, lJ,('.

ADDRESS: 8 l O Sanders Road, Suite A

CITY: Cu1nrning

STATE:..,.(;�A.___ ___ ZI P: 3 004 l

PHONE: (678) 414-6074

EMAIL:Lindsey. H endcrson@cotprop.com

CONTACT PERSON:._J_in_.i_K_ii_ig _______ .PHONE: (678) 316-3572

CONTACT'S E�MAIL: jim@kingconsulting.in fo

�OWNER'S AGENT

APPLICANT IS THE:

□ PROPERTY OWNER □ CONTRACT PURCHASER

ZONING DISTRICTS(S): R-TH PRIOR ZONING CASE: RZM 2017-00003 

PARCEL NUMBER(S): 6062 01 TB ACREAGE: 26.74

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 4925 Stone Mountain Hwy, Lilburn GA

PROPOSED CHANGE IN CONDITIONS: Condition #'s 3.A. & l.L.

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT: NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT:

NO. OF LOTS/DWELLING UNITS: 149 NO. OF BUILDINGS/LOTS: 
i 

1,800 SF rnin DWELLING UNIT SIZE (Sq. Ft.): TOT AL GROSS SQUARE FEET: 

GROSS DENSITY: 5.6 unils/ac DENSITY: 

NET DENSITY: 

PLEASE ATTACH A LETTER OF INTENT EXPLAINING WHAT IS PROPOSED 

2 
CIC2022-00016 Page 40 of 44 LW

lgwitter
Planning Received



CIC2022-00016 Page 41 of 44 LW

lgwitter
Planning Received



CIC2022-00016 Page 42 of 44 LW

lgwitter
Planning Received



CIC2022-00016 Page 43 of 44 LW

lgwitter
Planning Received



CIC2022-00016 Page 44 of 44 LW

lgwitter
Planning Received



Gwinnett County Planning Division 
Change in Conditions Application 

Last Updated 10/2021 

CHANGE IN CONDITIONS APPLICATION 

AN APPLICATION TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA 

NAME: Ensil e Civil Consulting, LLC

ADDRESS: 131 Prorninence Court, Suite 230

CITY: Dawsonville

STATE:UA ZIP: 30534�"------

PHONE: (678) 3 l 6--1572

EMAIL: j im(ri�kingconsulting.intc>

. . ' . . . . PROPERJYOWNERJNFORIVIAJION*· ... 
·

NAME: Parkhaven Partners, lJ,('.

ADDRESS: 8 l O Sanders Road, Suite A

CITY: Cu1nrning

STATE:..,.(;�A.___ ___ ZI P: 3 004 l

PHONE: (678) 414-6074

EMAIL:Lindsey. H endcrson@cotprop.com

CONTACT PERSON:._J_in_.i_K_ii_ig _______ .PHONE: (678) 316-3572

CONTACT'S E�MAIL: jim@kingconsulting.in fo

�OWNER'S AGENT

APPLICANT IS THE:

□ PROPERTY OWNER □ CONTRACT PURCHASER

ZONING DISTRICTS(S): R-TH PRIOR ZONING CASE: RZM 2017-00003 

PARCEL NUMBER(S): 6062 01 TB ACREAGE: 26.74

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 4925 Stone Mountain Hwy, Lilburn GA

PROPOSED CHANGE IN CONDITIONS: Condition #'s 3.A. & l.L.

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT: NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT:

NO. OF LOTS/DWELLING UNITS: 149 NO. OF BUILDINGS/LOTS: 
i 

1,800 SF rnin DWELLING UNIT SIZE (Sq. Ft.): TOT AL GROSS SQUARE FEET: 

GROSS DENSITY: 5.6 unils/ac DENSITY: 

NET DENSITY: 

PLEASE ATTACH A LETTER OF INTENT EXPLAINING WHAT IS PROPOSED 

2 
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LETTER  OF  INTENT 

 

The subject property is Tax Parcel #6062 017B whose physical address is 4925 
Stone Mountain Hwy, Lilburn GA.  The subject property was successfully Rezoned 
to R-TH on March 28, 2017.  The applicant, Ensite Civil Consulting, seeks to 
Change the following Conditions of Zoning that were bound with RZM 2017-
00003: 

Condition #3.A.  requiring the construction of a Round-a-Bout at the entrance.  
Lowes holds a deed restriction and protective covenant on this property and will 
not allow us to construct a Round-a-Bout due to their truck ingress-egress.  We 
request this condition be stricken/removed. 
 
 
Condition #1.E.  requiring all units, except those along the periphery, to be rear 
entry garages with alleys.  We request this be changed to the following:  All units 
shall have rear entry garages accessed by alleys except those along the 
periphery and those where topographic conditions restrict rear access.  Units 
allowed as Front Entry are identified on the Rezoning Exhibit as Unit numbers: 73 
thru 77 and 87 thru149.  All other shall be rear entry garages with alleys. 
 
The applicant also hereby requests (2) variances that were previously 
overlooked by the applicant: 
 

1) The applicant requests to vary from Section 210-100.6 A11c, which requires 
0.25 parking spaces per unit for guest parking.  The proposed 
development will have 2-car garages and each unit will have a driveway 
wide enough to accommodate 2 guest parking spaces; therefore, the  
requirement for guest parking will be met on each lot.  This design satisfies 
the intent of the ordinance without having additional paved parking 
areas, making it more environmentally friendly. 

2) The applicant requests to eliminate the buffer requirement adjacent to 
Tax Parcel #6062 154.  Strangely, this adjacent lot is still zoned R100, while 
all the other adjacent lots are zoned RMD.  The variance will allow the 
entire western property line to be treated equally. 
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1. CHAIN LINK FENCE CROSSES EASTERN BOUNDARY LINE.

2. SEWER LINE CROSSES EASTERN BOUNDARY LINE NEAR ROAD
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OWNER/DEVELOPER:

24-HOUR CONTACT:

ENCLAVE AT
LAKE LUCERNE
(SDP2017-00058)

fka
PARKHAVEN

PROJECT:

LOCATED IN:
LAND LOTS 57 & 62

6th DISTRICT, 1st SECTION,
GWINNETT COUNTY,

GEORGIA
PARCEL #: 6-062-017B

CPL#: 2017-00011

SHEET TITLE:

SHEET:

131 Prominence Court, Suite 230
Dawsonville, GA  30534
Mobile: 770-597-8813
Contact: Corey Gutherie, PE, CFM
Email: Corey.Gutherie@ensiteconsulting.com

SHEET REVISIONS

STAMP:

DRAWING DATE: 2022-04-18

FOR

REVIE
W

ONLY

NOTIFY GWINNETT
INSPECTOR AT (678) 518-6000

24-HOURS BEFORE THE
BEGINNING PHASE OF

CONSTRUCTION.

DESCRIPTION DATENO.

R

Know what's

SUITE 402

PHONE:  (770) 480-2491

RON McCARTHY
(770) 480-2491
EMAIL:

EMAIL:

CONCEPT PLAN

1 OF 1

GRAPHIC SCALE  -  1 inch =       feet100

MAP DATE: GOOGLE © 2022 N.T.S.

SITE LOCATION MAP

SITE

SITE DATA
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8144f678-4ca7-4450-ac43-f04618a220cb.jpg(JPEG Image, 1602 x 1068 pixels)- Scaled ... 
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SITE DATA 

\ 
\ 

Site Area: 26.622 AC 
Existing Zoning : C2 & 01 
Proposed Zoning : R- TH 
Tota l Lots 149 

(Rear Entry) [B lue]: 34 

(Front Entry) [Red]: 115 

Dens ity: 5.60 Units / Acre 

~-, 

Linear Feet Of Street: 4,212 LF 

Common Space: 9 944 AC (37 .4%) 
Detention Fac ility: 2 .007 AC 

RZM2017-00003 
Rocerved 0 ocembor6. 2017 
Planning and Development 

JIM KING CONSULTING & 
DEVELOPMENT ADVISERS 
lliPR.OM.ltiENCE t O\JR.T.SIJtl! ZlO 

OllfiS0rfVIUJ:.GIIJ05).1 
L6711-J 1C..Jmr. G7B-~;,.Jr.7~ 

OWNEJVDEYELOPER: 

US LAND IN VESTMENTS, LLC 

PROJECT: 

PARKHAVEN 

LOCATED IN; 
LAND LOTS 57&. 62 

6th DISTRICT, 1:-t SECTIO N, 
C:WINNElT COUNTI. 

GEORGIA 

CONCEPT 
PLAN 
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SHEET REVISIONS 
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